

19-2861 & 19-3009

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH AMERICA,
LOCAL UNION NO. 91,**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF
AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

JARED D. CANTOR
Senior Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-0016

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Deputy General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK

Acting Deputy Associate Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <u>Headings</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement of the issues | 2 |
| Statement of the case..... | 3 |
| I. The Board’s findings of fact..... | 3 |
| A. The Union’s hiring hall and out-of-work list | 3 |
| B. For years, the Union regularly refers Mantell to jobs; after his brother files an unfair-labor-practice charge against the Union, Mantell receives no further referrals..... | 4 |
| C. Palladino says he will file internal charges against Mantell if Mantell contacts the Board | 6 |
| D. The Union refuses Mantell’s request to review the out-of-work list and changes its practice of allowing members to view the most current list upon request | 7 |
| II. Procedural history | 8 |
| III. The Board’s conclusions and Order | 9 |
| Summary of argument..... | 11 |
| Standard of review | 12 |
| Argument..... | 13 |
| I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its Order remedying the Union’s violations of Section 8(b)(1)(A) of the Act | 13 |
| A. To preserve the Court’s jurisdiction to review an argument, a party must first raise the argument before the Board | 13 |
| B. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider challenges to the Board’s Order | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <u>Headings</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| II. In any event, substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) of the Act by refusing to refer Ronald Mantell | 20 |
| A. The Act prohibits a union from refusing to refer a member because of protected activity | 20 |
| B. The Union unlawfully refused to refer Mantell because of his brother’s protected activity | 23 |
| C. The Union’s forfeited challenges to the Board’s legal standard are meritless | 29 |
| Conclusion | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>A.P.A Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 110 (1991) | 27 |
| <i>Abbey’s Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988)..... | 25 |
| <i>Airgas USA, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 916 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2019) | 25 |
| <i>Alwin Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ark Las Vegas Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 25 |
| <i>Bozzuto’s Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 927 F.3d 672 (2d Cir. 2019)..... | 22 |
| <i>Brand Mid-Atl., Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 853 (1991) | 33 |
| <i>Bryant & Stratton Bus. Inst., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>Charter Commc’ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2019) | 25-26 |
| <i>Chevron Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 32 |
| <i>Cibao Meat Prod., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>Constr. & Gen. Laborers, Local 304 (Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc.)</i> , 265 NLRB 602 (1982) | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Dish Network, LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 141 (2016), 2016 WL 850920 (Mar. 3, 2016), <i>enforced</i> , 725 F. App'x 682 (10th Cir. 2018) | 26 |
| <i>FES</i> , 331 NLRB 9 (2000) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Golden State Foods Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003) | 29 |
| <i>Grimmway Farms</i> , 314 NLRB 73 (1994) | 10 |
| <i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 429</i> , 347 NLRB 513 (2006), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 514 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2008) | 21 |
| <i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... | 27 |
| <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mex., S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 19 |
| <i>KBI Sec. Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>Laborers Int'l Union of N. Am., Local Union No. 91 (Council of Utility Contractors, Inc. & Various Other Emp'rs)</i> , 365 NLRB No. 28 (2017), 2017 WL 680501 (Feb. 7, 2017) | 5, 23, 25 |
| <i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982) | 22 |
| <i>Local 340, Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Ironworkers (Consumers Energy Co.)</i> , 347 NLRB 578 (2006) | 21-22, 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Local No. 121, Operative Plasterers’ & Cement Masons’ Int’l Ass’n</i> (<i>Associated Bldg. Contractors of Lafayette, Inc.</i>), 264 NLRB 192 (1982) | 21 |
| <i>Nat’l Mar. Union of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 867 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1989)..... | 16 |
| <i>NLRB v. Albany Steel, Inc.</i> , 17 F.3d 564 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 12 |
| <i>NLRB v. Am. Geri-Care, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1982)..... | 22, 23, 25 |
| <i>NLRB v. Consol. Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 13, 14, 19 |
| <i>NLRB v. DeBartelo</i> , 241 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000) | 20 |
| <i>NLRB v. Graphic Arts Int’l Union Local 13-B</i> , 682 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1982)..... | 15-16, 19 |
| <i>NLRB v. Homer D. Bronson Co.</i> , 273 F. App’x 32 (2d Cir. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>NLRB v. Katz’s Delicatessen of Houston St., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>NLRB v. Local 46, Metallic Lathers Union</i> , 149 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>NLRB v. Local 138, International Union of Operating Engineers</i> , 293 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1961)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Local 282, International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 412 F.2d 334 (2d Cir. 1969)..... | 16 |
| <i>NLRB v. Local Lodge No. 707, Int’l. Ass’n of Machinists</i> , 817 F.2d 235 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 25 |
| <i>NLRB v. Monson Trucking, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2000) | 15, 19 |
| <i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988)..... | 23 |
| <i>NLRB v. Saint-Gobain Abrasives, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 455 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Operating Eng’rs Local 137 (Various Emp’rs)</i> , 317 NLRB 909 (1995) | 21 |
| <i>Operative Plasterers & Cement Masons, Local No. 299 (Wyo. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.)</i> , 257 NLRB 1386 (1981) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Parkwood Developmental Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 15, 19 |
| <i>Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n, Local Union No. 27</i> , 316 NLRB 419 (1995) | 33 |
| <i>Tasty Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 560 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 21 |
| <i>Theatre & Amusement Janitors Union Local 9 (Am. Bldg. Maint. Co.)</i> , 303 NLRB 735 (1991) | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|------------------------------------|
| <i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Emps. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 20 |
| <i>Tschiggfrie Props., Ltd.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 120, 2019 WL 6320585 (Nov. 22, 2019)..... | 32 |
| <i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... | 14 |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... | 12 |
| <i>W.F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB</i> , 70 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1995) | 27 |
| <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wright Line, a Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)..... | 18, 21, 23, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) | |
| Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) | 20 |
| Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A)) | 13, 20, 21, 30, 32 |
| Section 8(b)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2)) | 30-31 |
| Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) | 2 |
| Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b))..... | 10 |
| Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) | 2, 12, 14, 19 |
| Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))..... | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Regulations</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.46 (1963) | 16 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b) | 15 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.46(c)..... | 15 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.46(f) | 14, 15 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c)..... | 18 |
| <u>Rules</u> | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) | 19 |
| <u>Miscellaneous</u> | |
| Rules and Regulations of the National Labor Relations Board, 28 Fed. Reg. 7,972 (Aug. 6, 1963) | 16 |
